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Alr Service to Shillong

2324. Shrl P. C. Borooah: Will the Minuster of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Shillong is not yet connected with a regular air service; and

(b) if so, the reason therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Aviation (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) There 1s no airfleld at Shillong at present. A survey 1s, however, being carried out with a view to locating a suitable site for the construction of an wmirfleld near Shillopg The requirements of air traffic are at present being met by the airport at Gauhati which 1s at a distance of about 50 miles from Shillong and is well connected by a motorable road with Shillong.
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12.15 hrs.
RE- MOTIONS FOR AJOURNMENT

Shri Mahanty (Dhenkanal): Sir, I have received a pro forma reply to the notice of an adjournment motion I had g.ven and to the best of my knowledge mn Enghsh I have not been ab'e to make any meaning out of it.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Then he can come to my Chamber and explain to me the difficulties that are there 1n that language We will try to remedy 1t by sitting together.

Shri Mahanty: 1 will certainly come to your Chamber

Mr., Deputy-Speaker: Now he will listen to me. I had received notice of three adjournment motions and I did not think it advisable to give my consent to them. Intimation had been sent to the hon. Members in regard to that decision

I should think that we should reconcile ourselves to the observations that have been made by the hon.
Speaker so many times that whenever consent 1s not g:ven to an adjournment motion, hon. Members have the option to come and see him in his Chamber Or, if they do not like to do 80, they can write to him and then he would discuss it with them. If they could convince him that there are reasonable grounds for a partlcular adjournment motion being brought before the House, he would bring it before the House the next day. I hope, becaude these observations have becn made so many times, we ought to adjust ourselves to them.
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Shri Mahanty: I obey your ruling but what I am going to submit is a different matter,

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Are we to correct the English mistakes now?

Shri Mahanty: Precisely. It should be done because we have a feeling on this side of the House that we are being treated like Cinderellas of the Parliament. Shall I read out the pro forma reply?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: If that is allowed, the purpose of withholding consent will 'be frustrated altogether.
I would request the hon. Member to be patient and come to me. We will discuss it and if I feel that there is some justification, I assure him I will bring it before the House. Now, papers to be laid on the Table.

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): Sir, I do not want to question your ruling.
I am informed that it is a matter of policy and therefore, it cannot be the subject-matter of an adjournment motion. That i why I want a clarification. This being a policy matter, hew can the Prime Minister make a statement on it without prior consultations with the Cabinet?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That is exactly what I say aiso: such clarifications can be had in my Chamber. Or, the hon.
Member can write to me and certainly I will see if there is something to be done. We will set that right. That can be done but the matter cannot be discussed here, when consent has been withheld. Now, papers ‘to be laid on the Table.

12.17 hrs.

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

WuITE PAPER ON SiNO-INDIAN RELA-
TIONS

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): Permit me, Sir, before I lay this paper on the Table, just to make a brief statement and to clarify some misapprehensions. I find that in newspapers, news appears which, if true, would naturally be a matter of concern to the TFouse. But, it is not always true. For instance, in one of today’s newspapers, there is a report about something happening on the Punjab-Spiti border—that the Chinese have entered there and arrested some people and all that. I have not heard of it at all. 1 immediately got in touch, by telephone, with the Punjab Government. They had not heard any such thing. In fact, they said that it had not happened....

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy (Kendrapara): Does he mean to say because the Puniab Government have not heard, ‘it had not happened’?

Shri Jawaharia; Nehru: Their report is, that, according to their information, it is not true. I cannot say more than what they have told me.
They have definitely said on the telephone that there hag been no violation of their territory in Spiti in that particular place.

Then again, there was another report that in Chini in Himachal Pradesh, some traders were arrested.
We immediately got in touch with the Himachal Pradesh Government and we have not been able to get a detailed account. But we have had no such report from them.

Then again, there was a report in the papers about some firing by Pakistani forces somewhere in the east. Again, we have had no report.
I enquired from the Defence people as they get daily reports. Till last night,—no last evening—they had no report.

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): The
Assam Government has lodged a strong protest.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: It may be some trivial thing—something which is not important.

Shri Hem Barua: Strong protests have been lodged by the Assam Government.

Shri Jawsaharlal Nehru: Protests mzy be lodged. 1 am merely saying that my information is that aceording

